CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF MANKATO TO ISSUE BONDS TO REDEEM AND PAY BONDS HERETOFORE ISSUED BY SAID CITY.

Be it nacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

Section 1. The common council of the city of Mankato is hereby authorized to issue and negotiate the bonds of said city for the purpose of redeeming and paying the bonds heretofore issued by said city. Such bonds and the interest thereon shall be payable at such times and places as the common council may determine, but said bonds shall not be made payable more than twenty (20) years from the date thereof, nor shall they draw a greater rate of interest than seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable annually or semi-annually as the common council may direct, nor shall they be negotiated for less than par.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall have interest coupons attached, and shall be signed by the mayor of said city and attested by the recorder thereof, and shall refer on their face to this act as the authority for issuing the same, and it shall be the duty of the common council to levy taxes on the taxable property of said city to pay said bonds and the interest thereon according to the terms thereof; said bonds or the proceeds thereof shall not be used for any other purpose than as here-

inbefore specified.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5, 1883.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF MILLE LACS TO ISSUE BONDS FOR BUILDING A COURT HOUSE AND COUNTY JAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Mille Lacs are hereby authorized to issue bonds of the said county of Mille Lacs, in a sum not exceeding twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), in such denominations as said commissioners may determine, for the purpose of erecting a court house and county jail, at the village of Princeton, in said county.